Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals

News Flash - Please help the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) spread the word about
recalls of injectable heparin products and heparin flush solutions that may be contaminated with
oversulfated chondroitin sulfate (OSCS). Affected heparin products have been found in medical
care facilities in one state since the recall announcement. Although product recall instructions
were widely distributed, they may not have been fully acted upon at all sites where heparin is
used. There have been reports of deaths associated with allergic or hypotensive symptoms
after heparin administration (see FDA link at
http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/heparin/adverse _events.htm on the Internet).
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Revisions to the Billing Requirements for ESRD-Related Epotein Alfa (EPO)
and Darbepoetin Alfa (Aranesp) Administrations Provided During
Unscheduled or Emergency Dialysis Treatments in the Outpatient Hospital
Setting

Provider Types Affected

Hospitals submitting claims to Medicare contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FISs)
and/or Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACSs)) for dialysis
services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Impact on Providers

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 6047 which revises the billing of
End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) related Epotein Alfa (EPO) and Darbepoetin
Alfa (Aranesp) administrations provided during unscheduled or emergency dialysis
treatment in an outpatient hospital setting.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.
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Background

CR 3184 dated June 4, 2004 established Medicare system edits that require the
presence of hospital emergency room visit revenue code 045X in order to allow
payment for End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) related Epotein Alfa (EPO) and
Darbepoeting Alfa (Aranesp) provided in conjunction with an emergency dialysis
treatment. Effective October 1, 2008, revenue code 045x will no longer be
required in order to allow for EPO and Aranesp payment related to an
unscheduled or emergency dialysis treatment.

CR 6047 revises current Medicare system edits associated with unscheduled and
emergency dialysis treatments in the hospital outpatient setting to allow for the
payment of EPO and Aranesp, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) Q4081 and J0882 only when HCPCS G0257 is present on the same
claim.

The definition for HCPCS code G0257 is as follows: Unscheduled or emergency
dialysis treatment for an ESRD patient in a hospital outpatient department that is
not certified as an ESRD facility.

CR 6047 instructs Medicare contractors to:

e Only make payment for ESRD-related EPO or Aranesp in the outpatient
hospital setting (13x and 85x bill types) when HCPCS code G0257
appears on the same claim, and

e Return to the provider any outpatient hospital claims containing ESRD-
related EPO or Aranesp when HCPCS code G0257 does not appear on
the same claim.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR 6047, issued to FIs and A/B MACs regarding this
change may be viewed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1503CP.pdf on the CMS
website.

If you have any questions, please contact your Fl or A/B MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip
on the CMS website.
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